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EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE IS A CASE OF PUBLIC
OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST AND INVOLVES

A SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION

This case presents substantial constitutional questions which
involves ineffective assistance of appellate counsel for counsel's
failure to raise ineffective assistance of trial counsel on Appellant's
direct appeal of right.

The Third Appellate District Court of Appeals denied the
Appellant' application for reopening of direct appeal pursuant to
App.R.26(B). The court of appeals found that the issues raised in
Appellant's application failed to show any genuine issue as to Whéther
he was deprived of the effective assistance of counsel on appeal.
App.R. 26(B)(5). . . Accordingly, the application was not well taken.

Defendant-Appellant in this case was charged with misdemeanor
offenses stemming from an incident that he was involved in on September
2, 2006 in Marysville, Ohio. The Marysville Police Department served
a citation on the Defendant-Appellant alleging that he did unlawfully,
and recklessly cause, inconvience, annoyance, or alarm to another by
engaging in fighting, threating harm to others, or the property of
others, or in violent or turbulent behavior in front of 714 Meadows
Drive in violation of Ohio Revised Code § 2917;11(A)(1).

On September 19, 2006, Defendant—Appellant appeared in Marysville
Municipal Court. He entered a plea of guilty to the above offenses,
and paid his fines and court costs on the morning of September 19,
2006.

Thereafter, on or about December 26, 2006, Defendant-Appellant
was served with a three (3) count indictment stemming from the same

incident and conduct of September 2, 2006. Defendant-Appellant was



charged with:

COUNT I: On or about September 2, 2006 in Union
County State of Ohio, Raynell Robinson did knowingly
cause serious physical harm to another. This constitutes
the offense of Felonious Assault in violation of Ohio
Revised Code Section 2903.11(A)(1), a felony of the
second degree.

COUNT II: ©On or about September 2, 2006 in Union
County, State of Ohio Raynell Robinson did knowingly
by damaging or tampering with any property, substantially
impair the ability of law enforcement officers, fire-
fighters, rescue personnel, emergency medical services
personnel, or emergency facility personnel to respond to
an emergency or to protect and preserve any person or
property from serious physical harm., This constitutes
the offense of Disrupting Publie Services in vieoclation
of Ohio Revised Code Section 2909.04(A)(3), a felony of
the fourth degree.

COUNT III: On or about September 2, 2006 in Union
County, State of Ohio, Raynell Robinson did knowingly
and by force or by unlawful threat of harm to any person
or property, did attempt to influence, intimidate, or
hinder the victim of a crime in the filing or prosecution
of criminal charges. This constitutes the offense of
Intimidation of Attorney, Victim or Witness in a Criminal
Case.in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2921.04(B),
a felony of the third degree. ‘

The Ohio Appellate Courts and this Court has long held that the
Double Jeopardy Clause prohibits multiple prosecution for the same

offense. As stated im State v. Best (1975), 42 Ohio St.2d 530, 71

0.0.2d 517, 330 N.E.2d 421, at paragraph two of the syllabus.

The Double Jeopardy Clause of the State and the Federal Coﬁstit—
utions prohibit a second prosecution for the same offense, and, or
multiple punishments for the same offense. The Doublé Jeopardy
Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution
provides that ¥no person® shall be subjected for the same offense,
to be twice put in jeopardy of life or limb..

The Double Jeoprady Clause is applicable to the States through



the Fourteenth Amendment, and Article I, Section 10, of the Ohio
Constitution, which provides that no person shall be twice put in
jeopardy for the same offense.

It is also submitted that because of the Dduble Jeopardy issues
in this case, that these issues or errors are structural in nature,
and that they cannot be waived by the-Defendant—Appellant‘t failure

to object. See State v. Woullard (2004), 813 N.E.2d 964, 971,

Defendant-Appellant presented "good cause" for the filing of his
application for reopening of his appeal. Defendant-Appellant was
clearly prejudiced'by appellate'counsel's failure to raise the issue
of ineffective assistance of trial counsel on his direct appeal of
right, and the court of appeals decision in this case."

For all of the above reasons, Defendant-Appellant was deprived
of his constitutional rights to the effective assistance of appellate
counsel in this case; And, this Court musf intervene to correct this

injustice that has been imposed upon the Defendant-Appellant.



STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS

This case evolved from the charges of misdemeanocr offenses
stenming from an incident that Defendant-Appellant was involvéd in on
September 2, 2006 im Marysville, Ohio.

The Marysville Police Department served a citatiom omn the
Defendant-Appellant alleging that he did unlawfully, and recklessly
cause, inconvience, annoyance, or alarm to another by engaging in
fighting, threating harm to others, or the property of others, or im
violent or turbulentbehavior in front of 714 Meadows Drive in violation
of Ohio Revised Code § 2917.11(a)(1).

On September 19, 2006, Defendant-Appellant appeared in Marysville
Municipal Court, and entered a plea of guilty to the above offenses,
and paitd his fines and court costs on the morning of September 19, 2006.

Thereafter, on or about December 26, 2006, Defendant-Appellant
was served with a three (3) count indictment stemming from the same
incident and conduct of September 2, 2006. Defendant-Appellant was
charged in Count 1 with Felonious Assault in violation of Ohio Revised
Code § 2903.11(A)(1), a felony of the 2nd degree; Count II with
Disrupting Public Service in violation of Ohio Revised Code § 2909.04
(AY(3), a felony of the 4th degree; Count III with Intimidation of
Attorney, Victim, or Witness in a Criminal Case, in violation of
Ohio Revised Code § 2921.04(B), a felony of the 3rd degree.

On February 21, 2007, pursuant to Criminal Rule 48(A); the State
gave notice to the Defendant-Appellant of its intent to Nolle Prosequi
Count I, Felonious Assault, of the Indictment filed against the
Defendant, Raynell Robinson, without prejudice, for the reason that
the victim in this case has moved to the State of Arizona. Absent the
victim, the State admitted, that there was insufficient evidence to

proceed to trial onm Count I.



On February 26, 2007, Defendant-Appellant's case proceeded to a
jury trial. Thereafter, on February 27, 2007, Défendant—Appellant
was found guilty and convicted of Count II and Count ILI of the
indictment, Disrupting Public Services and Intimidation of an Attorney
Victiﬁ, or Witness in a Criminal Casé. Defendant-Appellant was
sentenced to serve a term of {15) months on Count II, and to serve
a sentence of {(2) yvears on Count III. Both sentences were ordered to
be served concurrently.

On August 18, 2008, the Third Appellate District Court entered
judgment, and Affirmed in Part, Reversed in Part, and the case was
Remanded to the Court of Common Pleas. The court of appeals held that
the Defenaant~Appellant‘s conviction for disrupting public services
was not supported by sufficient evidence. The court of appeals sustained
Defendant-Appellant's assignment of error as it pertained to his
disruption of public services argument, and remand this cause for
further proceedings consistent with its opinion. As of today's date
the Defendant-Appellant has not been taken back to the Court of Common
Pleas on the remand of the Court of Appeals.

On or about April 22, 2008, Defendant-Appellant filed a Petition
To Vacate Or Set Aside Judgment Of Conviction And Sentence in The
Court of Common Pleas of Union County, Ohio. On September 15, 20038,
the Court of Common Pleas dismissed the Defendant's petition. The
court held that the Defendant's petition was untimely, and a petition
for post-conviction relief is properly denied by the application of

the doctrine of res judicata, where petitioner seeks relief on the

basis of issues which were or could have been raised on appeal; There
was no appeal taken on the denial of the Petition To Vacate Or Set
Aside Judgment Of Conviction And Sentence.

- 5 _



On October 27, 2008, Defendant-Appellant filed a Application For
Reopening of his Direct Appeal, pursuant to App.R. 26{(B). On January
20, 2009, the Third Appellate District Court of Appeals denied the
Appellant's application for recpening., The court held that the
Appellant's application fail to show any genuine issue as to whether
he was deprived of the effective aséistance of counsel on appeal.

The Court of Appeals erved when it failed fec hear Appellaat's
application for reopening of his direct appeal, because appellate
counsel failed to raise the issue of {neffective assistance of trial
counsel. Especially, when the Defendant-Appellant had informed trial
counsel that he had already been to trial in Mérysville Municipal
Court on the same conduct and offenses. Trial counsel failed to
inform the trial court that the charges and offenses that the Defendant
was on trial for araese out of the same incldent that the Defendant had
entered a plea of guilty to in Marysville Municipal Court. Triai
counsel failed to object and/or investigate anything that the Defendant-
Appellant told him about the offenses that he was on trial for; And,
in relation to these issues, appellate counsel failed to raise the
issue of ineffective assistance of trial counsel on Appellant's direct
appeal of right.

Now the Defendant-Appellant is properly before this Court on
appeal from the denial of his Application For Reopening of his Direct
Appeal pursuant to App.R. 26(B). Hereinafter, the Defendant—-Appellant

will be referred to as the "Appellant."



ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW

Proposition of Law No. I: The court of appeals
erroneously denied the Appellant's application
for reopening of his direct appeal for all of
the feollowing reasons:

Appellate Rule 26(B) allows for the reopening of a direct appeal
where the applicant can demonstrate that appellate counsel was
ineffective for failing to raise significant and obvious issues of

a constitutional magnitude which, if raised, hold a reasonahble

probability of a different outcome on appeal. See, Evitts v. Lucey
(1985), 469 U.S. 387. The standard for the evaluation of counsel's
claimed ineffectiveness is the same on direct appéal as it is at all

‘other stages of the proceedings, as enumerated in Strickland wv.

Washington (1984), 466 U.S. 648. If counsel made errors in failing

to raise the iésues, and the underlying issues could reasonably have
affected the outcome of the appeal, then reopening is reguired. In
this case, the failure to raise the below issues constituted ineffect-

ive assistance of appellate counsel, requiring reopening of the appeal.

Proposition of Law No. II: Appellant submits that
his felony charges, conviction, and sentence were
illegally obtained in violation of his rights
pursuant to the double jeopardy provisions of the
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United
States Constitution; And, Article I, Section 10

of the Ohio Constitution.

This case evolved from the charges of misdemeanor offenses
stemming from an incident that Appellant was involved in on September
2, 2006 in Marysville, Ohio.-

The Marysville Police Department served a citation on the

Appellant alleging that he did unlawfully, and recklessly cause,

inconvience, annoyance, or alarm to another by engaging in fighting,



threating harm to others, or the property of others, or in violent or
turbulent behavior in front of 714 Meadows Drive in violation of Ohio
Revised Code, § 2917.11(4)(1). (See Exhibit B).

On September 19, 2006, Appellant appeared in Marysviile Municipal
Court, and entered a plea of guilty to the above offenses; The
Appellant was adjudicated as guilty. The Court imposed a fine of
One Hundred Dollars ($100.00), and charged Fifty-Two Dollars ($52.00)
for court costs. Thereafter, Appellant paid his fine and court costs
on September 19, 2006. (See Exhibit C).

Three months later, on December 26, 2006, Appellant was served
with a three (3) count Indictment stemming from the same incident and
conduct of September 2, 2006. Appellant was charged in Count I with
Felonious Assault, in violation of Ohio Revised Code, § 2903.11(a)(1l),
a felony.of the 2nd degree; Count [l with Disrupting PublicVService,
in violation of Ohio Revised Code, § 2909.04(A)(3), a felony of the
4th degree; Count III with Intimidation of Attorney, Victim, or Witness
in a Criminal Case, in violation of Ohio Revised Code, § 2921.04(B),

a felony of the 3rd degree. (See Exhibit D).

On February 21, 2007, prusuant fo Criminal Rule 48(A), the State
gave notice to Appellant of its intent to Nolle Prosequi Count T,
Felonious Assault, of the Indictment filed against the Defendant,
Raynell Robinson, without prejudice, for the reason that the victim
in this case has moved to the State of Arizona. Absent the victim,
the State admitted, that there was insufficient evidence to proceed
to trial on Count I. The trial court granted the State's meotion.

On February 26, 2007, Appellant's cése proceeded to a jury trial.
Thereafter, on February 27, 2007, Appellant was found guilty and

convicted of Count Il and Count III of the indictment, Disrupting



Public Services and Intimidation of an Attorney, Vietim, or Witness

in a Criminal Case. Appellant was sentenced to serve a term of (1L5)
months on Count IT, and to serve a sentence of (2) years on Count TIT.
Both sentences were ordered to be served concurrently.

Appellant submits that his misdemeanor and felony charges, are
charges for the same offense and conduct of September 2, 2006. His
prosecution for the instant felony charges stemmed from the same
cénduct and behavior. Further, the trial court relied upon the same
evidence and information at trial, that the charging officers relied
upon on the night of the altercation. It seems to be clear that the
charging officers intended to serve a misdemeanor citation, rather
than arrest the Defendant-Appellant, and charge him with three (3)
felony offenses.

The Double Jeopardy Clauses of the State and Federal Constitutions
prohibit a second prosecution for the same offense, and, or multiple
punishments for the same offense.

The Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United
States Constitution provides that "¥*no person®* shall be subject for
the same offense, to be twice put in jeopardy of life or limb."

The double jeopardy provision of the Fifth Amendment is applicable

to the states fhrough the Fourteenth Amendment. Benson v. Maryladn

{(1969), 395 U.S. 784, 89 8.Ct. 2056, 23 L.Ed.2d 707. See also,
Article 1, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution, wﬁich provides that
"no person shall be twice put iﬁ jeopardy for the same offense.
Appellant submits that by admitting his guilt, paying his fine,
and court costs in Marysville Municipal Court bars any subsequent
felony prosecution that is based upon the same conduct and behavior

as the misdemeanor conviction.



In Brown v. Ohio (1977), 432 U.S. 161, 97 S.Ct. 2221, 53 L.Ed.2d

187. The Court set aside a felony conviction on the charge of auto
theft following a prior misdemeanor conviction of joy riding, where

the separate charges grew out of the same conduct. The United Sates
Supreme Court held that double jeopardy clause of the Fifth Amendment,
applied to the States through the Fourteenth Amendment, bars prosecution
and punishment for the legser included offense of operating Lhe sanme
vehicle with out ower consent.

The United States Court has also held in Blockburger v. U.5. (1932),

284 U.5. 299, 304, 52 5.Ct. 180, 182, 76 L.Ed. 306, recognized that
the double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment prohibit successive
prosecutions for the same criminal act or transaction under two criminal

statues where one "requires proof of a fact which the others does not."

Further, in Brown, supra, the Supreme Court held that the double

jeopardy clause prohibits prosecution of a defendant for a greater
offense when he or she has already been aquitted or convicted on the
lesser included offense.

In Waller v. Florida (1970), 397 U.S. 387, 90 8.Ct. 1184,

25 L.Ed.2d 435, it was held that the judicial power to try an accused
in Municipal Court springs from the same organic law that created the
state court with general jurisdiction to try an accused. Thus, the
state and the city are parts of a single sovereignty, and double
jeopardy stands as a bar to a prosecution by one, after an accused has
been in jeopardy for tﬁe same offense in a prosecution by the other.

See also, Article XVIII, Section 3, of the Ohio Constitution.

Appellant answered to the citation in Marysville Municipal Court.
Appellant paid his fines and court costs on the morning of September

19, 2006; And, thereafter, three (3) months later, on December 26,-2006,

- 10 -



Appellant was served with an indictment stemming from his same conduct
and behavior of September 2, 2006. Appellant's conduct pertaining to
both the citation and the indictment, are all one incident,

The issue to be decided in this appeal is whether Appellant's
conviction for a misdemeanor bars any subsequent felony prosecution
that is based upon the same conduct and behavior as was the misdemeanor
conviection. The double jeopardy clause of the Fifth Amendment to the
United States Constitution provides that '"mno person shall be put in
jeopardy twice for the same offense.”

In the interest of justice, Appellant respectfully request this
Court to accept jurisdiction of this case, and to enter an order
remanding this case, and to grant any other appropriate relief.

" Proposition of Law No. YII: Appellant received
ineffective assistance of trial counsel for his
failure to file a motion to inform the court that
Appellant had appeared in Munmicipal Court and
answered a citation in relation to the case that
he was on trial for, in violation of his rights
to the effective assistance of counsel under the

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution,
and -Article };:Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution.

Appellant informed trial counsel before trial, and on the day of
trial, of his court appearances in the Marysville Municipal Court,
and of the payment of fines and court costs after a court appearance
on September 19, 2006, for his conduct and behavior the night of
September 2, 2006. Trial counsel's response was, "No matter what,
the prosecutor is going ahead with your trial today."

In order to successfully assert ineffective assistance of counsel

under the Sixth Amendment, there is a two-prong test set forth in

Strickland v. Washington (1984), 466 U.S. 668, 104 S5.Ct. 2052, 80

L.Ed.2d 674. The Appellant must show that counsel's performance was

- 11 -



deficient. This requires showing.that counsel made errors so serious
that counsel was not funectioning as "counsel" guaranteed the Appellant
by the Sixth Amendment. Second, the Appellant must show that the
deficient performance was so0 serious as to deprive the Appellant of a
fair trial, a trial whose result is reliable.

In State v. Bester (1976), 45 Ohio St.2d 71, 79, the application

of this test in deciding an allegation of ineffective assistance of
counsel involves two steps. First, it must be determined whether there
has been a substanfial violation of an essential duty owed by the
defense counsel to the Appellant. If such a violation is found, there
must next be a determination as to whether the Appellant was prejudiced
by such a violation, |

Counsel's [ailure to at least make an oral tenuous motion at any
time during the Appellant's trial in Union County Court of Common Pleas,.
pertaining to the citation, and the answering of that citation in
Marysviile Municipal Court, rendered counsel's performance ineffective;
And, his ineffective performance is the cause of Appellant's lost of
freedom, pain, and suffering caused by his conyiction and detention in

the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons discussed above, this case involves matters of
public and great general interest, and raises a substantial constitutional
question. The Appellant requests that this Court grant jurisdiction
and allow this case so that the important issues presented in this

case will be reviewed on the merits.

Rg&ﬁ ully submitted,

/ i ;Mﬂéﬁﬁ-ﬁ'
Raynell Robinson

Inst. No. A-547-643




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Memorandum In Support
of Jurisdiction was sent by ordinary U.S. Mail to counsel for
appellee, David Phillips, Prosecutor of Union County, 221 West 5th

Street, 3rd Floor, Room 333, Marysville, Ohio 43040 on February

28, 2009. - Yy
- (ot J o

Raynell Roebinson

Inst. No. A-547-643

North Central Correctional Inst.
P.0. Box 1812

Marion, Ohio 43301-1812

Defendant—Appellaﬁt In Pro Se
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO - B g
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT < 5
UNION COUNTY > = B3
8 =g
) -.,,) . 4‘:;3 i
STATE OF OHIO, | IEEE: {;f%
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, CASE NO. 14-07-5}§ T Im
= = [y
O [ #]
Vo
RAYNELL ROBINSON, JUDGMENT

ENTRY
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

This cause comes before the court on Appellant's applicét_ion for reopening of
direct appeal pursuant to App.R. 26(B).

Upon consideration the court finds ‘that the additional issues raised in
Appellant’s application fail to show any genuine issue as to whether he was deprived
of the effective assistance of counsel on appeal. App.R. 26(B)(5). State v. Reed
(1996), 74 Ohio St.3d 534, applying the analysis of Strickland v. Washington (1984),
466 U.S. 668. See, also, State v. Bradley (1989), 42 Ohio St.3d 136. Accordinglf,
the application is not well taken. |

1t is therefore ORDERED that Appellant's application for reopening of direct

appeal be, and the same hereby is, DENIED at the costs of the Appellant for which

judgment is hereby rendered. ®
e \_‘7' M_L__iu____..-.’
) (g

MM_

JUDGES

DATED: gjanuary 15, 2099 Jig PENQRTG l
/jnc N

47|
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copy of the sworn complaint before or al the hearing. For information regarding your duty lo

appear call
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, UNION COUNTY, OHIO
STATE OF QHIO

-VS- CASE NO,
Ih-CR-098s
RAYNELL ROBINSON PToo Lo
SSN | . o8 =L
DOB: 6/23/72 R
STATE OF OHIO o B UL
' ' S8 moS
COUNTY OF UNION : INDICTMENT FL &

In the Common Pleas Court, Union County, Chio, of the term of September in the

year of our Lord, 1wo Thousand and Six.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, being duly impaneled and sworn and charged to inquire of and present
all offenses whatever committed within the limits of said County, on their oaths, in the
name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

COUNT I: On or about September 2, 2006 in Union County State of Ohio,
Raynell Robinson did knowingly cause serious physical harm to another. This
constitutes the offense of Felonious Assault in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section
2503.11(AX(1), a felony of the second degree.

COUNT II: On or about September 2, 2006 in Union County, State of Chio
Raynell Robinson did knowingly by damaging or tampering with any property,
substantially impair the ab111ty of law enforcement officers, firefighters, rescue personnel,
emergency medical services personnel, or emergency facility personnel to respond to an
emergency or to protect and preserve any person or property from serious physical harm.
This constitutes the offense of Disrupting Public Services in violation of Ohio Revised
Code Section 2909.04(A)(3), a felony of the fourth degree.

COUNT IIT: On or about September 2, 2006 in Union County, State of Ohio,
Raynell Robinson did knowingiy and by force or by unlawful threat of harm to any
person or property, did attempt to influence, intimidate, or hinder the victim of a crime in
the filing or prosecution of criminal charges. This constitutes the offense of Intimidation
of Attorney, Victim or Witness in a Criminal Case in violation of Ohio Revised Code
Section 2921.04(B), a felony of the third degree.

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

Lnudiog LU

Fortman of the and Jury
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